



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1516 of 2026

Sumit Kumar

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Sushil Kumar Dwivedi
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 42

HON'BLE SIDDHARTHA VARMA, J.
HON'BLE JAI KRISHNA UPADHYAY, J.

1. Learned AGA prays for and is granted a week's further time to file counter affidavit. It is made clear that no further time shall be granted.

2. List this case on 6.5.2026. If by that date, counter affidavit is not filed, the Court may summon some senior official of the police department.

(Jai Krishna Upadhyay,J.) (Siddhartha Varma,J.)

April 27, 2026
GS